505024562 07/27/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5071311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	4

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CELLSPIN SOFT INC.	07/27/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAVID C LIN	
Street Address:	s: 2195 DENISE DRIVE	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95050	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9226138
Patent Number:	8892752
Patent Number:	8904030
Patent Number:	8700790
Patent Number:	8738794
Patent Number:	8392591
Patent Number:	8762560
Patent Number:	8756336
Patent Number:	8862757
Patent Number:	8898260
Patent Number:	8798539
Patent Number:	9258698
Patent Number:	9749847
Patent Number:	9900766
Application Number:	15659637

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

505024562 REEL: 046487 FRAME: 0276

PATENT

**Phone:** 4155162605

**Email:** johnwkastelic@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN W KASTELIC

Address Line 1: 715 FLAT SHOALS AVE SE Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30316

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN W KASTELIC	
SIGNATURE:	/John W Kastelic/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=07-27-2018 Short-Form IP Security Agreement (D. Lin) (Supp 09-21-2007 SA)#page1.tif source=07-27-2018 Short-Form IP Security Agreement (D. Lin) (Supp 09-21-2007 SA)#page2.tif source=07-27-2018 Short-Form IP Security Agreement (D. Lin) (Supp 09-21-2007 SA)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046487 FRAME: 0277

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Cellspin Soft, Inc.)

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into this 27<sup>th</sup> day of July 2018 (the "*IP Security Agreement*") by and between **CELLSPIN SOFT, INC.**, a California corporation with a place of business at 1410 Mercy Street, Mountain View, CA 94041 ("*Cellspin*") and **DAVID C. LIN**, 2195 Denise Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95050 a natural person residing at (the "*Secured Party*").

#### RECITALS

This IP Security Agreement is a supplement to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2007, by and between Cellspin and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement").

All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to them in the Security Agreement, and are incorporated herein by reference. If there is a conflict between the definitions, terms or provisions of this IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the definitions, terms or provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

This IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), which sets forth Cellspin's pledge of its intellectual property as security for all of the Indebtedness Cellspin owes the Secured Party as set forth in the Security Agreement and all other related loan documents.

#### 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Cellspin hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on all of Cellspin's right, title and interest in and to all patents, including without limitation, the patents set forth on **Exhibit 1**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, patent rights (and applications and registrations therefor), trademarks and service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), inventions, copyrights, mask works (and applications and registrations therefor), trade names, trade styles, software and computer programs, source code, object code, trade secrets, methods, processes, know how, drawings, specifications, descriptions, and all memoranda, notes, and records with respect to any research and development, all whether now owned or subsequently acquired or developed by the Company and whether in tangible or intangible form or contained on magnetic media readable by machine together with all such magnetic media (but not including embedded computer programs and supporting information included within the definition of "goods" under Article 9 of the California Uniform Commercial Code) (collectively the "IP Collateral").

### 2. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

PATENT REEL: 046487 FRAME: 0278 All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement are restated and incorporated herein by reference.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CELLSPIN SOFT, INC.
/s/ Gurvinder Singh /
Gurvinder Singh
President
THE SECURED PARTY:
DAVID C. LIN
DAVID C. LIN
//D :10 1: /
/s/ David C. Lin /
David C. Lin

# EXHIBIT 1

Aut	Automatic Multimedia Upload for Publishing Data and Multimedia Content				
	<u>Patent Number</u>	<u>Issue Status</u>	<u>Issue Data</u>	<u>USPTO</u>	
1	9226138	Granted	29-Dec-15	USPTO Link	
2	8892752	Granted	18-Nov-14	USPTO Link	
3	8904030	Granted	2-Dec-14	<u>USPTO Link</u>	
4	8700790	Granted	15-Apr-14	USPTO Link	
5	8738794	Granted	27-May-14	USPTO Link	
6	8392591	Granted	5-Mar-13	USPTO Link	
7	8762560	Granted	24-Jun-14	USPTO Link	
8	8756336	Granted	17-Jun-14	USPTO Link	
9	8862757	Granted	14-Oct-14	USPTO Link	
10	8898260	Granted	25-Nov-14	USPTO Link	
11	8798539	Granted	5-Aug-14	USPTO Link	
12	9258698	Granted	9-Feb-16	USPTO Link	
13	9749847	Granted	29-Aug-17	USPTO Link	
14	9900766	Granted	20-Feb-18	USPTO Link	
15	15659637	Application : Pending			

Page 3 of 3 (Exhibit 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 27, 2018)

**RECORDED: 07/27/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046487 FRAME: 0280